

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

## 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The activities of the subsidiaries are set out in note 16 to the financial statements.

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is Century Yard, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, British West Indies.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of units of Renminbi (RMB'000) unless otherwise stated.

## 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### (a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs"), which collective term includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretation issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group is set out below.

The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs which are generally effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. Details of major changes in accounting policies following the adoption of these HKFRS are summarised in note 3 to the financial statements.

### (b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2006 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group").

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements is the historical cost basis except that available-for-sale securities is stated at fair value as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

#### (b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements *(Continued)*

At the balance sheet date, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RMB43,104,000, as the Group has made significant provisions on its short term assets, including a provision of RMB150,704,000 on the trust fund investments. In addition, certain of its subsidiaries in the PRC are also involved in claims by PRC banks for guarantees which were allegedly given by these subsidiaries to third parties without formal approval of the Group management. The sustainability of the Group as a going concern is dependent on its ability to successfully obtain adequate medium to long term financing to fund its operations before sufficient cash flows are generated from profitable operations and to favourably resolve the claims. After evaluating all the relevant facts available to them, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group should be able to maintain itself as a going concern by raising adequate additional finance and by debt restructuring; details are set out below:

- (a) Prior to the balance sheet date, the Company has successfully raised significant amount of cash by issuing convertible redeemable preference shares ("Preference Shares") for working capital purposes and has the option of requiring the subscriber to subscribe more Preference Shares if the need arises;
- (b) The Directors are in the process of negotiation for a restructuring of the short term bank loan of RMB98 million with the Bank of China, Shenzhen Branch; and
- (c) The Directors are liaising closely with lawyers in the PRC and the third parties concerned to actively address the claims raised by the PRC banks and will be actively defending questionable claims.

#### (c) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

##### (i) *Allowance for inventories*

The Group's management reviews an aging analysis of inventories at each balance sheet date, and make allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventory items identified that are no longer recoverable or suitable for use in production. The management estimates the net realisable value for finished goods and work-in-progress based primarily on the latest invoice prices and current market conditions. The Group carries out an inventory review on a product-by-product basis at each balance sheet date and makes allowances for obsolete items.

##### (ii) *Allowance for bad and doubtful debts*

The provisioning policy for bad and doubtful debts of the Group is based on the evaluation of collectability and aging analysis of the accounts receivable and on management's judgement. At the balance sheet date, the accounts receivable, net of provision, amounted to RMB1,679,000 (2005: RMB30,387,000). A considerable amount of judgement is required in assessing the ultimate realisation of these receivables, including the current creditworthiness and the past collection history of each customer. If the financial conditions of these customers were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make payments, additional allowance will be required.

##### (iii) *Impairment of assets*

As there were impairment indicators, it triggered the requirement to estimate the recoverable amounts of property, plant and equipment, property under development, held-to-maturity securities and available-for-sale securities. In accordance with HKAS 36 Impairment of assets, the Company completed its impairment test by comparing their recoverable amounts to their carrying amounts as at balance sheet date.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*Continued*)

#### (d) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are those entities in which the Company, directly or indirectly, controls more than one half of the voting power; has the power to govern the financial and operating policies; to appoint or remove the majority of the members of the board of directors; or to cast majority of votes at the meetings of the board of directors.

An investment in a controlled subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

Intra-group balances and transactions and any unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

In the Company's balance sheet, the investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment losses. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and receivable.

#### (e) Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the trade date basis, and when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured as follows:

##### (i) *Held-to-maturity securities*

Held-to-maturity securities are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities. They are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, over the year to maturity. Any gains and losses are recognised in income statement when the investments are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

##### (ii) *Available-for-sale securities*

Available-for-sale securities are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs. At each balance sheet date the fair value is remeasured, with any resultant gain or loss being recognised directly in equity. When these investments are derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is included in the income statement. Available-for-sale securities that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

##### (iii) *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are not held for trading. They are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except where receivables are interest-free and without any fixed repayment term or the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in such case, the receivables are stated at cost less impairment loss. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, over the year to maturity. Any gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### (e) Financial instruments (Continued)

##### (iv) Trade receivables and payables

Trade receivable and payables are recognised at cost which approximates to their fair value, less provision for impairment.

##### (v) Interest-bearing borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received net of associated costs. After initial recognition, loans and borrowings are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

At each balance sheet date, the Group assesses whether there is any objective evidence of the occurrence of a loss event that has an impact on the Group's estimated future cash flow of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably measured. A provision of impairment is recognised as the difference between the assets' carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flow discounted at the effective interest rate.

A financial asset is derecognised when the Group's contractual rights to future cash flows from the financial asset expire or the Group transfers the contractual rights to future cash flows to a third party. The Group derecognises financial liability when, and only when the liability is extinguished.

#### (f) Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

#### (g) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (see note 2(j)).

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the assets to its working condition and location for its intended use. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment, less their estimated residual value, if any, using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives from the date on which they are available for use as follows:

Leasehold improvements	20% or over the lease term, if shorter
Equipment	18% to 20%
Furniture	18%
Motor vehicles	18%

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

#### (g) Property, plant and equipment *(Continued)*

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an item or property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and are recognised in income statement on the date of retirement or disposal.

#### (h) Property under development

Property in the course of construction or development for future use as investment property is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes all construction expenditure and other direct costs, including interest costs, attributable to the property. At the time of completion, it is reclassified as investment property at fair value. Any difference between the fair value of the property at that date and its previous carrying amount is recognised in income statement.

#### (i) Operating lease charges

Where the Group has the use of assets held under operating leases, payments made under the leases are charged to income statement in equal installments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term, except where an alternative basis is more representative of the pattern of benefits to be derived from the leased asset. Contingent rentals are charged to income statement in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

The cost of acquiring land held under an operating lease is amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease term except where the property is classified as an investment property.

#### (j) Impairment losses

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews internal and external sources of information to determine whether the carrying amount of its property, plant and equipment, investment in subsidiaries, property under development, prepaid lease payment, held-to-maturity securities and available-for-sale securities have suffered an impairment loss or impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may be reduced. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated, based on the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the smallest group of assets that generate cash flows independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit).

If the recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised as expenses immediately.

A reversal of impairment losses is limited to the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years. Reversal of impairment losses is recognised as income immediately.

#### (k) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method and includes costs of materials and, in the case of work-in-progress and finished goods, also includes direct labour. Net realisable value is based on estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less further costs expected to be incurred to completion and disposal. Provision is made for obsolete, slow-moving or defective items where appropriate.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### (k) Inventories (Continued)

The amount of any write-down in inventories to net realisable value and all losses on inventories are recognised as an expenses in the period the write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of write-down of inventories, arising from an increase in net realisable value, is recognised as a reduction in the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in the period in which the reversal occurs.

#### (l) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash equivalents represent short-term highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, net of overdraft, if any.

#### (m) Employee benefits

##### *Defined contribution retirement plan*

Contributions to Mandatory Provident Fund as required under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance and a state-sponsored retirement plan organised by municipal government as stipulated by the regulations of the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") are recognised as an expense in the income statement as incurred, except to the extent that they are included in the cost of inventories not yet recognised as an expense.

#### (n) Income tax

Income tax for the year comprises current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in income statement except to the extent that they relate to items recognised directly in equity, in which case they are recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from deductible and taxable temporary differences respectively, being the differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets also arise from unused tax losses and unused tax credits.

The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset is reviewed at each balance sheet date and is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow the related tax benefit to be utilised. Any such reduction is reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available.

Current tax assets are offset against current tax liabilities, and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities, if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*Continued*)

#### (o) Provision and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group or the Company has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

#### (p) Turnover and revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when the outcome of a transaction can be measured reliably and when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group. Revenue is recognised on the following bases:

The Group enters into contracts with customers on the sales of automation products and provision of project and technical services. Revenue is recognised in accordance with the accounting policies described in (i) and (ii) below.

##### (i) *Sales of automation products*

Revenue from sales of automation products is recognised when the work is completed and the customer has accepted the goods together with the risks and rewards of ownership.

##### (ii) *Provision of project and technical services*

Revenue from the provision of project and technical services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the system integration work at the balance sheet date. Stage of completion is generally determined by reference to the services performed to date as a proportion of total services to be performed. In instances where the stage of completion is not identifiable, revenue from the provision of system integration services is recognised on a straight-line basis over the period in which the system integration work is performed.

Interest income is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method by applying the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected useful life of the financial instruments) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

#### (q) Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or service (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting system, the Group has chosen business segment information as the primary reporting format and geographical segment information as the secondary reporting format for the purposes of these financial statements.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

#### (q) Segment reporting (Continued)

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment. Segment revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities are determined before intercompany balances and intercompany transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intercompany balances and transactions are between Group entities within a single segment.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one period.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, interest-bearing loans, borrowings, tax balances, corporate and financing expenses.

#### (r) Related parties

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals (being members of key management personnel, significant shareholders and/ or their close family members) or other entities and include entities which are under the significant influence of related parties of the Group where those parties are individuals, and post-employment benefit plans which are for the benefit of employees of the Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group.

#### (s) Translation of foreign currencies

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in the currency of Renminbi, which is the Company's presentation currency and also functional currency.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of the Group's entities, which have a functional currency different from Renminbi are translated to presentation currency at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income and expenses are translated at the average rates of exchange for the year. Exchange differences arising are recognised as a separate component of equity.

#### (t) Future changes in HKFRS

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of new / revised HKFRS that are not yet effective and the Group has not early adopted. Except for the following amendments, which will be effective from the next financial year, the directors anticipate that the adoption of these new / revised HKFRS in the future accounting periods will have no significant impact on the result of the Group.

HKAS39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments): Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the Group to make specific payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument.



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*Continued*)

#### (t) Future changes in HKFRS (*Continued*)

Financial guarantee contracts are accounted for as financial instruments under HKFRS 39 and are initially recognised at fair value. Subsequently, such contracts are measured at the higher of the amount determined in accordance with HKAS 37 *Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets* and the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised over the life of the guarantee on a straight-line basis.

The Group is not yet in a position to reasonably estimate the impact on the adoption of the above amendments in the period of initial application to the Group's and the Company's financial position.

### 3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005.

The accounting policies of the Group after the adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs have been summarised in note 2. The following sets out information on the significant changes in accounting policies for the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these financial statements.

#### (a) Financial instruments (HKAS 32, Financial instruments: Disclosure and presentation and HKAS 39, Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement)

The adoption of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 has resulted in a change in accounting policy for recognition, measurement, derecognition of financial instruments and disclosure of financial statements. Prior to 1 July 2005, the Group classified investments into investment in securities and trust fund investments. Investment in securities were stated at cost less provision for impairment losses that was expected to be other than temporary. Trust fund investments were stated at their fair value and changes in fair value were recognised in income statement as they arose.

Upon the adoption of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39, the Group and the Company's investment in securities and trust fund investments were re-designated as available-for-sale securities and held-to-maturity securities respectively. They have been re-measured in accordance with HKAS 39 as appropriate. The adoption of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 had no significant impact on the results and financial positions of the current and prior accounting periods. No prior period adjustments were required.

#### (b) Lease (HKAS 17, Lease)

In prior years, leasehold land held for development was stated at cost less any identified impairment loss. With the adoption of HKAS 17 as from 1 July 2005, the Group adopted a new policy for such land. Under the new policy, the leasehold interest in the land is accounted for as being held under an operating lease and classified as prepaid lease payment. The cost of acquiring such land is amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease term.

#### (c) Definition of related parties (HKAS 24, related party disclosure)

As a result of the adoption of HKAS 24, *Related party disclosures*, the definition of related parties as disclosed in note 2(r) has been expanded to clarify that related parties include entities that are under the significant influence of a related party that is an individual (i.e. key management personnel, significant shareholders and/or their close family members) and post-employment benefit plans which are for the benefit of employees of the Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group. The clarification of the definition of related parties has not resulted in any material changes to the previously reported disclosures of related party transactions nor has it had any material effect on the disclosures made in the current period, as compared to those that would have been reported had SSAP 20, *Related party disclosures*, still been in effect.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 4. TURNOVER AND OTHER REVENUE

Turnover and other revenue consist of:

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Income from		
– Sales of automation products	111,538	185,670
– Fees for project and technical services	4,043	2,295
<b>Total turnover</b>	<b>115,581</b>	<b>187,965</b>
Other revenue		
– Bank interest income	104	530
– Unrealised gain on trust fund investments	–	704
	<b>104</b>	<b>1,234</b>
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>115,685</b>	<b>189,199</b>

### 5. SEGMENT REPORTING

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into two business operations. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information. Principal activities as follows:

- Automation products
- Project and technical services

#### Business segments

	Automation products RMB'000	Project and technical services RMB'000	Consolidated RMB'000
<b>For the year ended 30 June 2006</b>			
<b>Turnover</b>	<b>111,538</b>	<b>4,043</b>	<b>115,581</b>
<b>Segment results</b>	<b>(35,411)</b>	<b>3,850</b>	<b>(31,561)</b>
<b>Unallocated operating income and expenses</b>			<b>(8,922)</b>
<b>Unallocated corporate expenses</b>			<b>(197,341)</b>
<b>Finance costs</b>			<b>(9,690)</b>
<b>Loss from operations</b>			<b>(247,514)</b>
<b>Income tax</b>			<b>(6)</b>
<b>Loss attributable to equity shareholders</b>			<b>(247,520)</b>

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 5. SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

#### Business segments (Continued)

Other information

	Automation products RMB'000	Project and technical services RMB'000	Unallocated RMB'000	Consolidated RMB'000
Capital expenditure	38	-	633	671
Depreciation and amortisation	1,126	-	-	1,126
Impairment loss	-	-	182,040	182,040

	Automation products RMB'000	Project and technical services RMB'000	Consolidated RMB'000
--	-----------------------------------	---	-------------------------

For the year ended 30 June 2005

Turnover	185,670	2,295	187,965
Segment results	16,166	(12,413)	3,753
Unallocated operating income and expenses			(7,744)
Unallocated corporate expenses			(4,076)
Finance costs			(7,940)
Loss from operations			(16,007)
Income tax			(3,098)
Loss attributable to equity shareholders			(19,105)

Other information

	Automation products RMB'000	Project and technical services RMB'000	Unallocated RMB'000	Consolidated RMB'000
Capital expenditure	417	-	-	417
Depreciation and amortisation	1,365	-	-	1,365
Amortisation of software development costs	-	6,600	-	6,600
Impairment loss	-	-	3,700	3,700

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 5. SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

#### Geographical segments

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the geographical location of customers. Segment assets and capital expenditure are based on the geographical location of assets.

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Revenue from external customers		
PRC (including Hong Kong)	88,428	186,393
Malaysia	27,153	1,572
	<b>115,581</b>	187,965

All segment assets and capital expenditures are in the PRC (including Hong Kong).

### 6. LOSS FROM OPERATIONS

Loss from operations is stated after charging the following:

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Staff costs (including director's emoluments):		
Salaries, wages and other benefits	6,673	8,093
Contributions to defined contribution plans	325	396
	<b>6,998</b>	8,489
Included in research and development expenditures	<b>(757)</b>	(1,037)
	<b>6,241</b>	7,452
Auditors' remuneration	551	320
Bad debts	309	557
Cost of inventories	107,172	158,931
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,126	1,365
Impairment loss on available-for-sale securities/investment in securities	31,314	3,700
Impairment loss on held-to-maturity securities	150,704	–
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	22	–
Impairment loss on software development costs	–	2,600
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	309	378
Operating lease rentals of premises	877	1,054
Provision for corporate guarantee	15,000	–
Provision for doubtful debts	33,353	3,006
Provision for obsolete and slow moving inventories	595	1,210
Research and development expenditures	1,564	1,794

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 7. FINANCE COSTS

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Interest on bank and other borrowings and overdraft wholly repayable within 5 years	9,690	7,532
Interest on bank and other borrowings wholly repayable after 5 years	-	408
	<b>9,690</b>	<b>7,940</b>

### 8. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors' remuneration disclosed pursuant to section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Listing Rules is as follows:

	Directors' fees RMB'000	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind RMB'000	Retirement scheme contributions RMB'000	2006 Total RMB'000
<b>Executive directors</b>				
Dr. Sze Kwan	138	114	3	255
Mr. Siek Fui	-	184	4	188
Ms. Chan Siu Chu, Debby	5	225	5	235
Mr. Liu Ping	-	83	6	89
Mr. Xiong Jian Rui	-	86	3	89
Mr. Tung Fai	-	362	4	366
Mr. Feng Jin	-	56	2	58
<b>Non-executive directors</b>				
Mr. Lin Gongshi	125	-	-	125
Mr. Gerard J. McMahon	52	-	-	52
<b>Independent non-executive directors</b>				
Mr. Wee Soon Chiang, Henny	125	-	-	125
Mr. Wong Kam Kau, Eddie	125	-	-	125
Mr. Hui Hung, Stephen	125	-	-	125
	<b>695</b>	<b>1,110</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>1,832</b>

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 8. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION (Continued)

	Directors' fees RMB'000	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind RMB'000	Retirement scheme contributions RMB'000	2005 Total RMB'000
<b>Executive directors</b>				
Mr. Xiong Jian Rui	–	149	6	155
Mr. Tung Fai	–	551	13	564
<b>Independent non-executive directors</b>				
Mr. Wee Soon Chiang, Henny	127	–	–	127
Mr. Wong Kam Kau, Eddie	127	–	–	127
Mr. Hui Hung, Stephen	96	–	–	96
	350	700	19	1,069

### 9. INDIVIDUALS WITH HIGHEST EMOLUMENTS

Of the five individuals with highest emoluments, two (2005: one) are directors whose emoluments are disclosed in note 8. The aggregate of the emoluments in respect of the other three (2005: four) individuals are as follows:

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Salaries and other emoluments	1,014	1,757
Retirement scheme contributions	30	54
	1,044	1,811

The emoluments of all (2005: all) of the five highest paid individuals (including directors and other employees) for the year ended 30 June 2006 fall within the band of nil to HK\$1,000,000, equivalent to RMB1,040,000 (2005: RMB1,060,000).

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 10. INCOME TAX

(a) Taxation charge in the consolidated income statement

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Current taxation		
– Hong Kong Profits tax	–	3,098
Under-provision in prior year		
– Hong Kong Profits tax	6	–
Taxation charge	6	3,098

(i) *Overseas income tax*

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands and is exempted from taxation in the Cayman Islands until 2020. The Company's subsidiaries established in the British Virgin Islands are incorporated under the international Business Companies Acts of the British Virgin Islands and, accordingly, are exempted from payment of British Virgin Islands income taxes.

(ii) *Hong Kong Profits tax*

No Hong Kong Profits tax has been provided in the financial statements as the Company and its subsidiaries operating in Hong Kong did not derive any assessable profits for the year (2005: provided at the rate of 17.5% on the estimated assessable profits).

(iii) *PRC enterprise income tax*

Taxation arising in the PRC is calculated at the rates prevailing in the PRC.

The wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, Techwayson Industrial Limited and Techwayson Technology (Shenzhen) Limited, are High-Tech enterprise which were established and are operating in a special economic zone of the PRC, and are normally subject to the PRC enterprise income tax at a rate of 15%. However, they are exempted from PRC enterprise income tax for two years starting from the first year of profitable operations after offsetting prior year losses, followed by a 50% reduction in the tax rate for the next six years.

The tax exemption period of Techwayson Industrial Limited expired on 31 December 2000 and thereafter, it is subject to the PRC enterprise income tax at 7.5% for years until 31 December 2003 and another three years until 31 December 2006 provided it continues to qualify as a High-Tech enterprise. This year is the first year of profitable operations of Techwayson Technology (Shenzhen) Limited. No PRC enterprise income tax has been provided in the financial statements.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 10. INCOME TAX (Continued)

(b) Reconciliation between tax expenses and accounting profit at applicable tax rates

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Loss before taxation	<b>(247,514)</b>	(16,007)
Notional tax on loss before taxation, calculated at the rates applicable to profits in the countries concerned	<b>(38,908)</b>	(2,801)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	<b>31,371</b>	901
Tax effect of non-taxable income	<b>(12)</b>	(19)
Tax effect of unused tax losses not recognised	<b>7,518</b>	1,223
Tax effect of deductible temporary difference not recognised	<b>31</b>	–
Others	–	3,794
Under-provision in prior year	<b>6</b>	–
Taxation charge	<b>6</b>	3,098

### 11. LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The loss attributable to equity shareholders is dealt with in the financial statements of the Company to the extent of RMB15,036,000 (2005: RMB36,519,000).

### 12. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of loss per share for the year ended 30 June 2006 is based on the consolidated loss attributable to shareholders of RMB247,520,000 (2005: RMB19,105,000) and the weight average number of 350,000,000 shares (2005: 350,000,000 shares) in issue during the year.

No diluted loss per share is presented as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue during the year ended 30 June 2006 and 2005.



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	The Group				
	Leasehold improvements RMB'000	Equipment RMB'000	Furniture RMB'000	Motor vehicles RMB'000	Total RMB'000
<b>Cost</b>					
At 1 July 2004	1,232	6,024	598	1,481	9,335
Additions	–	224	193	–	417
Reclassification	–	83	(83)	–	–
Disposals/Write-off	(367)	(75)	(183)	–	(625)
At 30 June 2005	865	6,256	525	1,481	9,127
Additions	215	211	245	–	671
Disposals/Write-off	(852)	(1,962)	(205)	–	(3,019)
Exchange difference	–	(4)	–	(8)	(12)
<b>At 30 June 2006</b>	<b>228</b>	<b>4,501</b>	<b>565</b>	<b>1,473</b>	<b>6,767</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses</b>					
At 1 July 2004	277	3,207	193	749	4,426
Provision for the year	193	868	48	256	1,365
Reclassification	–	4	(4)	–	–
Disposals/Write-off	(123)	(46)	(76)	–	(245)
At 30 June 2005	347	4,033	161	1,005	5,546
Provision for the year	170	690	95	171	1,126
Disposals/Write-off	(504)	(2,145)	(61)	–	(2,710)
Impairment loss	–	–	22	–	22
Exchange difference	–	(2)	–	(11)	(13)
<b>At 30 June 2006</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>2,576</b>	<b>217</b>	<b>1,165</b>	<b>3,971</b>
<b>Net book value</b>					
<b>At 30 June 2006</b>	<b>215</b>	<b>1,925</b>	<b>348</b>	<b>308</b>	<b>2,796</b>
At 30 June 2005	518	2,223	364	476	3,581

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 14. PROPERTY UNDER DEVELOPMENT

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Construction and development cost		
At beginning of year	66,263	66,263
Additions	6,022	–
At end of year	72,285	66,263

Property under development represents property that is being constructed for future use as investment property. It is located in the Hi Tech Park in Shenzhen, the PRC and is expected to be completed in end of 2006. In assessing whether there is an impairment on the carrying value of the property under development, the Group has adopted a capitalisation of future rental valuation method and has obtained a valuation report prepared by an independent valuer in October 2006, which indicated the total rental value of the property in the remaining land use right term would be approximately RMB144,000,000.

The Group has obtained the land use right (see note 17) for the leasehold land with a lease period of 50 years commenced in January 2003. The property was charged by the plaintiffs of the writs of summons which were served to the two PRC subsidiaries of the Company through Tongling Intermediate People's Court and Shenzhen Intermediate People's Court in respect of the alleged guarantees given by the Group relating the indebtedness of Goldwiz Tongling. The Group is having out-of court settlement with the plaintiffs in some of the litigation cases and should settlement on the loans be reached, the property will be discharged. On the other hand, the Group is having final stage of negotiation with its bank creditors for restructuring the short term loan to long term loan and should debt restructuring be finalised, the property will be pledged with the bank creditor as security for the long term loan. Details are set out in notes 29.

### 15. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES/INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Unlisted equity securities, at cost		
At beginning of year	51,940	51,940
Effect on change in exchange rate	(602)	–
At end of year	51,338	51,940
Impairment losses		
At beginning of year	(20,024)	(16,324)
Impairment loss for the year	(31,314)	(3,700)
At end of year	(51,338)	(20,024)
Carrying value at end of year	–	31,916

Available-for-sale securities (previously classified as investment in securities) represented the Group's 18.52% unlisted equity interest in the registered capital of Goldwiz Huarui (Tongling) Electronic Material Company Limited ("Goldwiz Tongling"), a company incorporated in the PRC.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 15. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES/INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES (Continued)

As a minority shareholder, the Company has no control over the operation of Goldwiz Tongling. As disclosed by the major shareholder of Godwiz Tongling, the operation of the factory of Goldwiz Tongling has been suspended since December 2005 due to a critical liquidity problem. Goldwiz Tongling has also received writs of summons from various parties including suppliers, bankers, former shareholders and a PRC trust company in respect of alleged indebtedness of approximately RMB221,000,000. All the fixed assets have been pledged to or charged by the bankers.

Having considered the latest available information relating to existing financial position of Goldwiz Tongling and the various pending litigations, the Group has decided to make a full provision in respect of the carrying amount of its investment in Goldwiz Tongling.

### 16. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	The Company	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	66,362	67,638

Details of the principal subsidiaries as at 30 June 2006 are as follows:

Name of company	Place of incorporation/ operation	Particulars of issued and paid up capital	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Directly	Indirectly	
Usualink Development Limited	British Virgin Islands	1,250 shares of US\$1 each	100%	–	Investment holding
(德維森實業(深圳)有限公司) (Techwayson Industrial Limited**)	PRC	10,000,000 shares of RMB1 each	–	100%	Design, supply and integration of automation and control systems
Techwayson Management Limited	Hong Kong	10,000 shares of HK\$1 each	100%	–	Provision of management services
Techwire Enterprises Limited	British Virgin Islands	100 shares of US\$1 each	100%	–	Investment holding
Techwayson Automation Limited	Hong Kong	10,000 shares of HK\$1 each	100%	–	Trading of automation products
Realtop Limited	British Virgin Islands	100 shares of US\$1 each	100%	–	Investment holding

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 16. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Name of company	Place of incorporation/ operation	Particulars of issued and paid up capital	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Directly	Indirectly	
德維森科技(深圳)有限公司 Techwayson Technology (Shenzhen) Limited# (formerly known as Hiwayson Technology Limited)*	PRC	100,000,000 shares of RMB1 each	-	100%	Design, supply and integration of automation and control systems
Smart Gain Asia Limited	Hong Kong	1 share of HK\$1 each	100%	-	Inactive during the year and pending for trading of natural resources and other mineral products

# English company names for identification purpose only.

\* Techwayson Industrial Limited and Techwayson Technology (Shenzhen) Limited are wholly foreign owned enterprises established in a special economic zone of the PRC to be operated for 15 years up to September 2012 and 20 years up to June 2023 respectively.

### 17. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENT

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Land use right		
Carrying value at beginning of year	2,028	2,028
Amortisation for year	(41)	-
	<b>1,987</b>	2,028

Prepaid lease payment represents a land use right acquired for the construction or development of a property being under development which is located in the PRC and will be classified as investment property upon completion (see note 14).

### 18. INVENTORIES

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Raw materials	-	327
Work in progress	-	673
Merchandises	2,459	3,817
	<b>2,459</b>	4,817

All inventories, excluding those fully provided (see note 6) for with nil carrying value, are stated at cost.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 19. TRADE RECEIVABLES AND BILLS RECEIVABLE

Trade receivables and bills receivable consisted of:

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Trade receivables	23,841	33,393
Less: Provision for doubtful debts	(22,162)	(3,006)
	<b>1,679</b>	30,387
Bills receivable	-	9,435

Customers are normally required to settle the debts within one month upon issue of invoices, except for certain well established customers where the terms are extended to two to three months.

In the review of the recoverability of trade receivables at each balance sheet date, the management made their judgement based on the age of the amount due, the extent of settlements received subsequent to the balance sheet date and the accessibility of the trade receivables. For the year ended 30 June 2006, the management recognised a full provision in respect of trade debts of RMB22,162,000 for which the relevant customers were not accessible.

Ageing analysis of trade receivables and bills receivable at the year end date is as follows:

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Trade receivables		
0 – 60 days	909	13,777
61 – 90 days	97	3,337
91 – 365 days	141	12,911
Over 365 days	532	362
	<b>1,679</b>	30,387
Bills receivable		
0 – 60 days	-	9,435

### 20. DUE FROM SUBSIDIARIES

	The Company	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Due from subsidiaries	48,912	21,289
Provision for doubtful debts	(10,337)	-
	<b>38,575</b>	21,289

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed term of repayment. The carrying amount of the amounts due approximates their fair values.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 21. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	The Group		The Company	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Purchase deposits	183	16,286	–	–
Prepayments	481	1,428	–	–
Utilities and rental deposits	1,005	56	–	–
Other receivables	4,270	229	4,160	–
	<b>5,939</b>	17,999	<b>4,160</b>	–

### 22. HELD-TO-MATURITY SECURITIES/TRUST FUND INVESTMENTS

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Trust fund investments		
At beginning of year	150,704	–
Additions	–	150,704
Impairment loss	(150,704)	–
At end of year	–	150,704

Trust fund investments represents funds placed by two PRC subsidiaries with Kinghing Trust & Investment Co., Ltd. (the "Trust Company"), an independent trust investment company in the PRC. Pursuant to the relevant contracts, the funds were for a fixed term up to May 2006 and the Group's return on the trust funds is limited to an annual rate of return of 4%.

In early 2006, the Company was informed that the Trust Company has been ordered by the relevant authority to suspend its operation. The assets of the Trust Company are now being managed by the China Construction Bank. The two PRC subsidiaries have registered with the China Construction Bank its entitlement to the fund. Despite the Group's repeated attempts for confirmation of the repayment schedule, neither the China Construction Bank nor the local government has provided any information. In view of the absence of information to substantiate the recoverability of the trust fund, as at 30 June 2006, the Directors consider that it is prudent to recognise an impairment loss of RMB150,704,000 on trust fund investments.

### 23. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	The Group		The Company	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Cash at bank and in hand	8,365	14,487	84	8
Time deposits	88,400	–	67,600	–
As stated in the cash flow statement	<b>96,765</b>	14,487	<b>67,684</b>	8

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 24. TRADE PAYABLES AND BILLS PAYABLE

Ageing analysis of trade payables and bills payable at the year end date is as follows:

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Trade payables		
0 – 60 days	864	2,234
61 – 90 days	–	1,073
91 – 365 days	25	5,987
Over 365 days	1,753	1,897
	<b>2,642</b>	<b>11,191</b>
Bills payable		
0 – 60 days	–	18,851

### 25. PROVISION, ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

Included in provision, accruals and other payables is an amount of RMB15,000,000 set aside in respect of alleged guarantee which are said to be issued by two PRC subsidiaries of the Company (see note 37).

### 26. DUE TO A DIRECTOR

The amount due to a director is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayment on demand.

### 27. DUE TO SUBSIDIARIES

The amounts due to subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed term of repayment. The carrying amount of the amounts due approximates their fair values.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 28. INTEREST-BEARING BORROWINGS

	The Group		The Company	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000 (restated)	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000 (restated)
Other loans, unsecured	9,478	9,155	9,478	9,155

The above loans were wholly repayable within five years and the maturity is as follows:

	The Group		The Company	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000 (restated)	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000 (restated)
On demand or within one year	4,798	2,000	4,798	2,000
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	2,340	2,385	2,340	2,385
More than two years, but not exceeding five years	2,340	4,770	2,340	4,770
	9,478	9,155	9,478	9,155
Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities	(4,798)	(2,000)	(4,798)	(2,000)
Non-current portion shown under non-current liabilities	4,680	7,155	4,680	7,155

The loans bear interest at LIBOR plus 0.5% per annum and are repayable in 16 equal instalments over a period of 8 years from September 2001.

### 29. SHORT TERM BANK LOAN

	The Group	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Bank loan, unsecured	97,912	100,000

The loan was borrowed from the Bank of China Shenzhen Branch ("Bank Creditor") which bears interest at 6.372% and is overdue. The interest rate has been increased to 9.558% as a penalty imposed by the Bank Creditor.

On 2 August 2006, a notice of arbitration proceeding was served on the Company in respect of the bank indebtedness of RMB100 million owed by Techwayson Industrial Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, to the Bank Creditor. The indebtedness was overdue in September 2005.

On 26 September 2006, Techwayson Industrial attended the hearing on the Arbitration and preliminarily agreed with the Bank Creditor to make an out-of-court settlement. The Bank Creditor will proceed with internal approval procedures for restructuring the short term loan to a long term loan subject to the pledge of the property under development in favour of the Bank Creditor as security for the long term loan.



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 30. SHARE CAPITAL

#### (a) Ordinary share capital

	2006		2005	
	No. of shares '000	RMB'000	No. of shares '000	RMB'000
<b>Authorised:</b>				
Ordinary shares of RMB0.106 (equivalent to HK\$0.1) each	1,000,000	106,000	1,000,000	106,000
<b>Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:</b>				
At 30 June 2006 and 1 July 2005	350,000	37,100	350,000	37,100

#### (b) Convertible redeemable preference shares

	2006		2005	
	No. of shares '000	RMB'000	No. of shares '000	RMB'000
<b>Convertible redeemable preference shares, issued and fully paid:</b>				
At 1 July	-	-	-	-
Shares issued	250,000	104,000	-	-
At 30 June	250,000	104,000	-	-

At 28 June 2006, the Company issued 250,000,000 convertible redeemable preference shares for par value of HK\$0.10 at a subscription price of HK\$0.40 each. The major terms of the relevant subscription and option agreement (the "Agreement") are set out below:

- (i) The Company has the right, exercisable immediately following the end of the conversion period (prior to any extension thereof) and up to the third anniversary of the date of the initial issue of the 250,000,000 Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares, to require the mandatory conversion of all or part of the outstanding Convertible Redeemable Preference Share into new Ordinary Shares, or to require the redemption of all or part of the outstanding Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares into new Ordinary Shares, at amount equal to all amounts paid up or credited as paid up on the Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares.
- (ii) The Company may require the subscriber to the convertible redeemable preference shares to further subscribe for an additional 100,000,000 convertible redeemable preference shares at HK\$0.4 each. These convertible redeemable preference shares are convertible into new ordinary shares of the Company during the conversion period at the conversion price of HK\$0.40.
- (iii) The convertible redeemable preference shares are not transferable and do not carry the right to vote. Each convertible redeemable preference share is entitled to be paid a fixed cumulative preferential dividend in priority to any payment to the holders of any other class of shares at the rate of 3.5% per annum on the amount paid up or credited as paid up.

Based on their terms and conditions, the convertible redeemable preference shares have been presented as equity instrument in the balance sheet.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 31. RESERVES

	The Group					Total
	Share premium	General reserve funds	Capital reserve	Exchange difference	Retained profits/ losses (Accumulated)	
	RMB'000	(Note (a)) RMB'000	(Note (b)) RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	
At 1 July 2004	7,160	5,309	13,841	–	129,363	155,673
Loss attributable to equity shareholders	–	–	–	–	(19,105)	(19,105)
At 30 June 2005	7,160	5,309	13,841	–	110,258	136,568
Loss attributable to equity shareholders	–	–	–	–	(247,520)	(247,520)
Exchange difference	–	–	–	(864)	–	(864)
<b>At 30 June 2006</b>	<b>7,160</b>	<b>5,309</b>	<b>13,841</b>	<b>(864)</b>	<b>(137,262)</b>	<b>(111,816)</b>

Notes:

- (a) As stipulated by regulations in the PRC, two PRC subsidiaries are required to appropriate 10% of after-tax profit (after offsetting prior year losses) to a general reserve fund until the balance of the fund reaches 50% of its share capital and thereafter any further appropriation is optional. The general reserve fund can be utilised to offset prior year losses, or for the issuance of bonus shares on the condition that the general reserve fund shall be maintained at a minimum of 25% of the share capital after such issuance.

The balance of the general reserve fund has reached 50% of the share capital of Techwayson Industrial Limited and the board of directors has determined that no further appropriation is necessary unless there is an increase in share capital of the Company.

- (b) Capital reserve represents effect of the reorganisation and capitalisation of shareholders' loans by a subsidiary.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 31. RESERVES (Continued)

	Share premium (Note (i)) RMB'000	Contributed surplus (Note (i)) RMB'000	The Company Exchange difference RMB'000	Accumulated losses RMB'000	Total RMB'000
At 1 July 2004	7,160	67,614	–	(16,212)	58,562
Loss attributable to equity shareholders	–	–	–	(36,519)	(36,519)
At 30 June 2005	7,160	67,614	–	(52,731)	22,043
Loss attributable to equity shareholders	–	–	–	(15,036)	(15,036)
Exchange difference	–	–	(1,116)	–	(1,116)
<b>At 30 June 2006</b>	<b>7,160</b>	<b>67,614</b>	<b>(1,116)</b>	<b>(67,767)</b>	<b>5,891</b>

Note:

- (i) Contributed surplus of the Company represents the difference between the nominal value of the ordinary shares issued by the Company and the net asset value of subsidiaries acquired through an exchange of shares pursuant to the group reconstruction on 16 January 2001.

Under the Companies Law (Revised) of the Cayman Islands, share premium and contributed surplus are distributable to shareholders, subject to the condition that the Company cannot declare or pay a dividend, or make a distribution out of share premium, capital redemption reserve and contributed surplus if (i) it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due, or (ii) the realisable value of its assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and its share capital account.

As at 30 June 2006, the Company's reserves available for distribution to shareholders amounted to RMB5,891,000 (2005: RMB22,043,000) computed in accordance with the Companies Law (Revised) of the Cayman Islands and the Company's articles of association. This includes the Company's share premium of RMB7,160,000 (2005: RMB7,160,000) and contributed surplus of RMB67,614,000 (2005: RMB67,614,000), less accumulated deficit of RMB67,767,000 (2005: RMB52,731,000) and exchange loss of RMB1,116,000 (2005: nil), which is available for distribution provided that immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed, the Company will be able to pay its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business.

### 32. DEFERRED TAXATION

No deferred taxation has been provided in the financial statements as there are no material taxable temporary difference (2005: nil). There are no significant deferred tax liabilities of the Group for which provision has not been made.

No deferred tax assets are recognised as the realisation of the related tax benefit through future taxable profits cannot be ascertained. As at 30 June 2006, the Group has unused tax losses of RMB57,047,000 (2005: RMB12,604,000) to carry forward against future taxable income.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 33. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“the MPF scheme”) under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme Ordinance for its Hong Kong employees. The MPF scheme is a defined contribution retirement plan administered by independent trustees. Under the MPF scheme, each of the Group (“the employer”) and its employees makes monthly contributions to the scheme at 5% of the employee’s earnings as defined under the Mandatory Provident Fund legislation. The contributions from each of the employer and employees are subject to a cap of HK\$1,000 per month.

As stipulated by rules and regulations in the PRC, the two PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute to a state-sponsored retirement plan for all its employees at a certain percentage of the basic salaries of its employees. The state-sponsored retirement plan is responsible for the entire pension obligations payable to all retired employees. Under the state-sponsored retirement plan, the Group has no further obligations for the actual pension payments or post-retirement benefits beyond the annual contributions.

During the year ended 30 June 2006, the aggregate employer’s contributions made by the Group amounted to RMB325,000 (2005: RMB396,000).

### 34. EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTIONS

The Company has an employee share option scheme, under which it may grant options to employees of the Group (including executive directors of the Company) to subscribe for shares in the Company, subject to a maximum of 10% of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time, excluding for this purpose shares issued on the exercise of options. The subscription price will be determined by the Company’s board of directors and will not be less than the highest of (i) the nominal value of the Company’s shares, (ii) the average of the closing price of the shares quoted on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on the five trading days immediately preceding the grant date and (iii) the closing price of the shares on the grant date. No option has been granted since the adoption of the share option scheme.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 35. COMMITMENTS

#### (a) Capital commitments

	The Group		The Company	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Authorised and contracted for the capital expenditure in respect of the property under development	31,592	59,500	-	-

#### (b) Operating lease commitments

At the balance sheet date, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which are payable as follows:

	For premises		For equipment	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Within one year	2,087	353	17	-
Between two and five years	1,268	-	72	-
	3,355	353	89	-

### 36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and currency risks arises in the normal course of the Group's business. These risks are limited by the Group's financial management policies and practices described below.

#### (a) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to trade receivables, bills receivable and held-to-maturity securities. Management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an ongoing basis.

At the balance sheet date, the Group has a certain concentration of credit risk, as 38% (2005: 43%) and 76% (2005: 76%) of the total trade receivables were due from the Group's largest customer and the five largest customers.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset, including held-to-maturity securities, in the balance sheet. Except for the guarantee given by the Company in respect of a loan to a subsidiary of the Company and guarantee allegedly being given by two PRC subsidiaries of the Company as disclosed in note 37, the Group does not provide any other guarantees which would expose the Group to credit risk.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS *(Continued)*

#### (b) Liquidity risk

Individual operating entities within the Group are responsible for their own cash management, including the short term investment of cash surpluses and the raising of loans to cover expected cash demands, subject to approval by the parent company's board when the borrowings exceed certain predetermined levels of authority. The Group's policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements and its compliance with lending covenants, to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and readily realisable marketable securities and adequate committed lines of funding from major financial institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

#### (c) Interest rate risk

The Group has exposed to both fair value interest rate risk and cash flows interest rate risk through the impact of the rate changes on fixed interest rate bank borrowings and floating interest rate borrowings respectively. The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy.

#### (d) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars. The Group has not used any forward contracts or currency borrowings to hedge its exposure as foreign currency risk is considered to be minimal.

### 37. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2006, the Company has executed corporate guarantees to a bank to secure banking facilities granted to its subsidiaries and the banking facilities utilised by subsidiaries totaled approximately RMB98 million (2005: RMB145 million).

In addition, as mentioned in the Business Review, at 30 June 2006, two PRC subsidiaries of the Company had been served with writs of summons and are being claimed for a total amount of approximately RMB155 million under certain guarantees being allegedly issued by these two PRC subsidiaries. The guarantees were allegedly provided by the two PRC subsidiaries without the knowledge of the then and current Boards. Among the alleged guarantees, a total amount of approximately RMB94 million was said to be related to the loans borrowed by Goldwiz Tongling whilst approximately RMB60.7 million was related to the alleged loan borrowed by a third party, Shenzhen Ji Hai Industrial Company.

According to information provided by the management of Goldwiz Tongling, during the year ended 30 June 2006, Goldwiz Tongling has managed to repay a total amount of approximately RMB12.1 million to the plaintiffs by collecting its trade receivables. Regarding a claim of approximately RMB21.6 million, although Goldwiz Tongling has subsequently made certain repayment, it has not yet reached any settlement agreement with the plaintiff and the Company, being the alleged guarantor, has prudently made a provision under the alleged guarantee in the amount of RMB15 million. Accordingly, the contingent liabilities of the Group arising from the alleged guarantees at 30 June 2006 were approximately RMB128 million, after taking into account the aforesaid repayment made during the year and the abovementioned provision.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2006

### 37. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Continued)

Subsequently and up to the date of this report, Goldwiz Tongling has made further repayments to the plaintiffs. Moreover, Goldwiz Tongling and one of the plaintiffs have reached an agreement to settle the amount claimed. The guarantee to the extent of RMB14.6 million allegedly provided by a PRC subsidiary of the Company in this regard has therefore been released. Regarding the remaining claims amounting to approximately RMB57.8 million, Goldwiz Tongling also has made certain repayments to the plaintiffs since the first trial in April 2006. Goldwiz Tongling and the plaintiffs are in the final stage of conclusion of a settlement agreement under the supervision of the Tongling Intermediate People's Court. Accordingly, the Group anticipates that the alleged guarantees will be released upon the successful settlement between Goldwiz Tongling and the plaintiffs and does not anticipate any significant liability arising therefrom.

The Company was advised that the contingent liabilities of the Group arising from the alleged guarantees would lapse upon the settlements of the indebtedness by Goldwiz Tongling.

Regarding the litigation amounting to RMB60.7 million relating to Shenzhen Ji Hai Industrial Company, the Company was advised by its legal adviser that the case would be defensible.

### 38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Additional to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, the Group entered into the following material related party transactions.

#### (a) Key management personnel remuneration

Remuneration for key management personnel, including amounts paid to the Company's directors as disclosed in note 8 and certain of the highest paid employees as disclosed in note 9, is as follows:

	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	2,399	1,556

#### (b) Guarantee given by a former related company and a director of a former major shareholder against the bank loan granted to the Group

A former related company and a director of a former major shareholder have given a corporate guarantee and personal guarantee to a bank to secure bank loan to the extent of RMB97,912,000 (2005: RMB100,000,000).

#### (c) Management fee paid to a former major shareholder

During the year, the Group paid management fee of RMB752,222 (2005: RMB381,600) to a subsidiary of the former major shareholder for the provision of administrative services by that former major shareholder. The service fee was charged at normal commercial terms.

#### (d) Advance to a former major shareholder

During the year, the Group advanced to its former major shareholder totally RMB2,134,000 (2005: RMB1,717,000). The advances are unsecured and interest-bearing. The amount was fully recovered by the year ended 30 June 2006.

### 39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been adjusted or re-classified as a result of the changes in accounting policies. Further details are disclosed in note 3.